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clim8

intelligent thermal
technology inside

v.20240108.01
Download the most updated version on the clim8 website.



INTELLIGENT THERMAL TECHNOLOGY Welcome to the future of mpotorcycle with the
Powered by clim8® to employ the latest iXS Tour Glove Season-Heat-ST powered by

clim8® intelligent thermal technology.

in personalized thermo-regulation.

BACKED BY SCIENCE
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Get the ultimate in thermal comfort with clim8®
intelligent heating systems that know when and

how to keep you warm.

clim8® technological and scientific expertise
backs a new generation of intelligent thermal

products that:

MONITOR

ANALYZE

G # 2

ACTIVATE

needed
_o_-

REGULATE

-—o-  warmth to optimal comfort

temperature in realtime

your profile, environment and activity

heat automatically & safely when

One intelligent Tour Glove
Season-Heat-ST

Contains a clim8® module with
LED indicator (Protection: IP64*), a
pouch, and a connecting socket for
the battery

Two rechargeable li-ion batteries
2 x2000mAh - 7.4V

One charger

A battery charger with a charge
indicator LED light

*IP64 means that the module is dustproof and water-resistant (splashes and rain).

Batteries and chargers are not IP-rated!



QUICK START AND GO

1e Download the clim8® app
@ Available on Google Play or the App
Store, or flash the QR code next page.
2 @ Pair your Tour Glove Season-Heat-

ST
B Allow Bluetooth and localization
permissions.

3 e Set up your personal thermal profile

(indoors) *

[B Put your Tour Glove Season-Heat-
ST on to calibrate it to your most
comfortable temperature.

4 e Select your activity and go!
clim8 intelligent system will auto-
activate heating according to your
profile and environment to aim to keep
you comfortable.

5 e Feedback and personalization
The artificial intelligence learns from
[Z] your feedback and personalizes the
thermal response of your Tour Glove
Season-Heat-ST.

THE CLIM8 APP

Customize your Tour Glove Season-Heat-ST
according to your needs and preferences: the
system learns and improves for a tailor-made heating
experience.

You've forgotten your smartphone? Don’t worry, the
heating system is fully autonomous!

*Please note the clim8 mobile application and an Internet connection
are essential for the initial configuration of the product.

To download the application, simply search for clim8 on Google Play or

the App store or scan the QR code below. Your smartphone must support
Bluetooth Low Energy.

A

O

clim8

cermon ea
> Google Play

Compatible with iOS
11+ and Android 7+




SAFETY WARNINGS
AND INSTRUCTIONS
|- - Re‘ad Donotuse Do notinsert
operator's folded or pins.
manual rucked

Keep these important
instructions for future reference.
Please read the operating
instructions carefully.

* Do not use with a helpless person,
an infant or a person insensitive
to heat.

* Please consult your doctor before
using this Tour Glove Season-
Heat-ST if you have problems
sensing hot or cold objects (e.g.,
diabetics, disabled persons,
Raynaud's, etc.).

* This Tour Glove Season-Heat-ST
is not suited for children or for
people with the inability to sense
heat on the skin (e.g. a metabolic
disorder commonly associated
with diabetes).

* People with a heart pacemaker,
metal implants or insulin pump
should first consult with their doc-
tor before using the Tour Glove
Season-Heat-ST.

* Excessive heat levels over pro-
longed periods can lead to burns.

* Check the device regularly for
signs of wear or damage. If you
notice any of these signs, if the
device was used improperly or if
the device does not work, bring
it back to the dealer before using
it again.

* Not suitable for children under the
age of 36 months.

* Children may only use the Tour
Glove Season-Heat-ST under the
supervision of an adult.

* Children should be supervised
to ensure that they are not using
the Tour Glove Season-Heat-ST
asatoy.

* Not intended to be used to warm
animals.

*Only use the supplied charger to
charge the device. It is designed
for indoor use and must not be
exposed to humidity.

* Do not wear the Tour Glove Sea-
son-Heat-ST during the charging
process.

* Do not insert any metal or other
objects into sockets or plugs
because this can damage the Tour
Glove Season-Heat-ST.

« If the charging cables or any
other parts of the Tour Glove
Season-Heat-ST are damaged,
discontinue the use of the Tour
Glove Season-Heat-ST.

*» Do not modify the product or
divert it from its intended use.

* Not intended for medical use in
hospitals.

* Avoid kinking the Tour Glove
Season-Heat-ST by placing
another object on top of it during
storage.

* Never use if inner liner is wet.

* Itis not recommended to use the
Tour Glove Season-Heat-ST with
an avalanche transceiver.

* The Tour Glove Season-Heat-ST
must only be operated with the
supplied battery.

* Do not sleep with your Tour Glove
Season-Heat-ST while it is still
switched on.

* If the temperature sensors are
damaged, return the garment
to your local dealer prior to any
further use.

HOW TO USE THE
TOUR GLOVE
SEASON-HEAT-ST

FIRST USE AND CHARGING

THE BATTERIES

Important note: charge the

batteries prior to first use.

1+ Plug the charger into the wall
and connect the cable to the
batteries. When charging, the

light on the charger will turn RED.

2+0Once the batteries are fully

charged, the charging
process automatically ends
and the charge indicator
changes back to GREEN.
Please disconnect the
batteries from the charger.
3+ Open the inside pocket of the
Tour Glove Season-Heat-ST
and plug the battery to the
connector.
Batteries cannot be charged
when connected to the Tour
Glove Season-Heat-ST.

IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS

FOR USE

*» Check to make sure that the
batteries are properly connected
with your Tour Glove Season-Heat-
ST (plug locked into place).

* Always set your Tour Glove
Season-Heat-ST to your initial
reference temperature to maintain
a comfortable temperature.

» Do not immerse the product.

TURN TOUR GLOVE SEASON-
HEAT-ST ON/OFF:
To turn your Tour Glove Season-
Heat-ST on/off, simply connect/
disconnect the batteries.
* Auto-detection: gloves will only
start heating when you insert
your hands. To preserve battery,
removing your hands puts your
gloves in Stand by mode.



HEAT SETTINGS AND
DURATION

Each glove has its own clim8®
heating system and may heat up
differently.

You can manually adjust the heat
on your phone directly within the
clim8 app. The higher the target
temperature is, the shorter the
battery is going to last. The heating
duration per charge depends on
the selected/calibrated tempera-
ture, your profile, your activity,
ambient temperature and weather
conditions as well as charging
status of the batteries.

STORAGE AND CARE

For regular use, you can store your
Tour Glove Season-Heat-ST without
disconnecting the battery. The
system will go to sleep mode and
consume minimal battery life.

For long-term storage, disconnect
the battery from the Tour Glove
Season-Heat-ST. To prolong battery
life, we recommend charging at
least every 6 months. This ensures
that the maximum battery power is
preserved for many years!

Please keep the Tour Glove
Season-Heat-ST inadry and

aired place, and so as they are not
exposed to shocks or the weight of
other objects.

DRYING AND CLEANING

Note: Please make sure to
remove the battery before
cleaning the Tour Glove Season-
Heat-ST. Batteries should never
be immersed.

HARKRES

Donot Donot Donot Donot Donot
wash  bleach tumble iron dry
dry clean

Dirty gloves should be cleaned
delicately using a damp cloth or,
where necessary, with a clothes
brush. For persistent stains, you can
use a neutral soap. For the leather
gloves in particular, apply a special
waterproofing wax regularly. Dry
away from heat source and direct
sun.

Make sure the Tour Glove
Season-Heat-ST and the
connector are dry before
connecting a battery.

LED BLINKING

* Orange LED, slow blinking: the
Tour Glove Season-Heat-ST is
running out of battery. Please refer
to battery charging instructions.

* Purple LED, fast blinking:
the firmware of the Tour Glove
Season-Heat-ST is being updated.
DO NOT disconnect the battery!

* Red LED, fast blinking: please

try to disconnect and reconnect
the battery. If the problem persists,
please remove the battery and
contact ixs.

CONTACT

If you encounter any issue with the

app or the heating system, please

contact clim8:

* In the mobile app, directly in the
product page or in your profile

* By opening a ticket on our
dedicated support website
https://support.myclim8.com/

* By sending an email to
support@myclim8.com

We will answer as soon as possible.

If you encounter any other issue

with the Tour Glove Season-Heat-

ST, please contact your nearest

dealer.

TECHNICAL
SPECIFICATIONS

BATTERIES

CAUTION! RISK OF INJURY
Never try to open the battery
pack yourself. Improper handling
of the lithium-ion batteries can
lead to an explosion. Moreover,
the electronics of the heated
garment can be damaged.

This Tour Glove Season-Heat-ST

is not suited for being used

in locations where special

conditions prevail, such as
the presence of a corrosive
or explosive atmosphere

(dust, vapor or gas).

* To reduce the risk of fire or burns,
do not open, do not disassemble,
do not crush, do not puncture,
do not dispose in fire or water
the battery, do not short external
contacts.

* To prevent moisture and dirt from
entering the connecting socket
plug, the battery should always be
connected to the cable when in
use or the cap should be placed
on the socket plug when not
inuse.

» Damaged batteries must not be
used and must be disposed of
properly.

MODEL*

LIP-664060-2S

NOMINAL VOLTAGE 7.4V

NOMINAL CAPACITY 2000 mA

OUTPUT WATTAGE 148W

CHARGING TIME (2
BATTERIES)

*Depending on your product. All products can be
used with either battery.

CHARGER
@)

DANGER:
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF
FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK,

Around 3h




CAREFULLY FOLLOW THESE
INSTRUCTIONS.

WARNING:

USE ONLY RECHARGEABLE
BATTERIES, OTHER TYPES MAY
EXPLODE.

To reduce the risk of fire or
electric shock, do not expose
charger to rain or moisture.
CAUTION:

Read allinstructions and
warnings prior to using this
charger. Improper use of this
product may result in product
damage, excess heat, toxic
fumes, fire or explosion. See
instructions for input voltage
conversion.

IMPORTANT SAFETY
INSTRUCTIONS - SAVE THESE
INSTRUCTIONS. Risk of injury.

Risk of fire/Risk of electric shock.

Refer to this instruction manual
for the size, type, and number of
batteries to be charged.

* Dry location use only.

* Charge only 7.4V Li-lon rechar-

geable batteries with this charger.

* Children should be supervised to
ensure that they do not play with
the charger.

» Do not use near water.

* Clean only with dry cloth. Always
remove the charger from the
socket before cleaning.

» Do not install charger near any
heat sources such as radiators,
heat registers, stoves, or any other
product (including amplifiers) that
produces heat.

» Damaged chargers or charging
cables cannot be repaired.

* Dispose of the charger in accor-
dance with local regulations at a
collection site for electronic waste.

The charger must only be used in

the following conditions:

* Ambient operation temperature:
32°F to 104°F; 0°C to 40°C.

* Storage environment:
Temperature: 14°F to 122°F; -10°C
to 50°C. Humidity: 5-95% RH (do
not have condensate).

This charger is not intended for use

by persons (including children)

with reduced physical, sensory

or mental capabilities, or lack of

experience and knowledge, unless

they have been given supervision
or instruction concerning use of the
appliance by a person responsible
for their safety.

If the shape of the plug does not

fit the power outlet, use an attach-

ment plug adapter of the proper

configuration for the power outlet.

Class 2 Battery Charger. Backfeed

Protection.

This symbol means this
ﬁ charger is for indoor use
only.

This symbol means that
I:] this charger has reinforced
insulation with no
accessible metal parts. Class 2
equipment plugs do not have a
grounding prong.

MODEL CHO0161-0842000G

100-240VAC,

INPUT 50/60Hz, 0,6A

OUTPUT VOLTAGE

(vbe) Bav

OUTPUT CURRENT

(MA) 2000mA

OUTPUT WATTAGE

(MAX-W) 168w

This charger complies with part

15 of the FCC Rules. Operation

is subject to the following two

conditions:

1+ This device may not cause
harmful interference, and

2+ This device must accept any
interference received, including
interference that may cause
undesired operation.

NOTE: This equipment has been

tested and found to comply with

the limits for a Class B digital device,

pursuant to part 15 of the FCC

Rules. These limits are designed

to provide reasonable protection

against harmful interference in

aresidential installation. This

equipment generates, uses and

can radiate radio frequency energy

and, if not installed and used in

accordance with the instructions,

may cause harmful interfe-
rence to radio communica-
tions. However, there is no
guarantee that interference
will not occur in a particular
installation. If this equipment
does cause harmful interference to
radio or television reception, which
can be determined by turning the
equipment off and on, the user is
encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the
following measures:
* Reorient or relocate the receiving
antenna.
* Increase the separation between
the equipment and receiver.
» Connect the equipment into
an outlet on a circuit different
from that to which the receiver is
connected.
* Consult the dealer or an
experienced radio/TV technician
for help.

TRANSMITTER

TRANSMITTER

TYPE Bluetooth
FREQUENCY

RANGE 2400-2483.5 MHz
TYPEOF

MODULATION GFSK

MAXIMUM RADIO-

FREQUENCY

POWER <10dBm
TRANSMITTED




CHANNEL SPACING | 2 MHz

OCCUPIED

BANDWIDTH 1106 MHz

TYPE OF ANTENNA Internal

Bluetooth range is about 33 (10m).
This range can be reduced by
obstacles (e.g. trees, walls, pockets,
nearby Bluetooth devices, etc.).

WARRANTY

BATTERIES AND CHARGERS
clim8 SAS offers a manufacturer's
warranty of two (2) years from the
date of purchase for all clim8®
products, in accordance with
European law. The same warranty
of two (2) years applies for clim8®
products that are sold in the USA
and Canada.

Within the warranty period, clim8
will repair or replace the product
free of charge to remedy any
material or manufacturing defects.
For any repair or replacement
service, please contact your dealer
or distributor in the first instance,
who is responsible for processing
guarantee claims.

Equipment plugs do not have a
grounding prong. This warranty
does not cover any damage resul-
ting from improper use, personal
negligence, normal wear (e.g.in the
case of textiles) as well as defects

that are only slightly detrimental to
the value or usability of the product.
The original purchase receipt is
required to process the warranty.
Furthermore, our warranty does not
cover any claims based on slight
differences in the charge level of
several lithium packs in the clim8
app during charging or heating
since lithium packs and heating
elements are naturally subject to
production-related tolerances.
Such minimal differences have no
noticeable effect on the product's
heating performance and heating
duration.
All warranty claims will be void if:
* Interventions by unauthorized
bodies are made
* Parts other than original spare
parts are used
The warranty granted by clim8
SAS neither restricts the legal
rights of the customer according
to the respective applicable
national law, nor the rights of the
customer towards the retailer from
the purchase agreement made
between them.

EU -

.............................. DECLARATION
REGULATORY OF CONFORMITY
STATEMENTS This product complies with
O the relevant EU regulations
%@ Li-ion 00 and guidelines.

DISPOSAL OF

ELECTRICAL &

ELECTRONIC

EQUIPMENT (WEEE

DIRECTIVE)

This appliance may not be

treated as regular household
waste. Management of WEEE
(Waste Electrical and Electronic
Equipment) is applicable in
member states of the European
Union and other European
countries with individual national
policies on the management of
WEEE. If you need more information
on collection, reuse and recycling
systems, please contact your local
or regional waste administration
facility.

Always dispose of your battery
according to international, federal,
state and local regulations.
Contact a recycling agency in
your area for recycling locations.
Even discharged batteries contain
some energy. Before disposing,
use electrical tape to cover the
terminals to prevent the battery
from shorting, which could cause a
fire or explosion.



The technical specifications for this Tour Glove
Season-Heat-ST and the contents of this user
manual are subject to change without notice.
Download the most updated version on the clim8
website.

Batteries, chargers and electronic systems are
made in China.

Importer name:

iXS AG

Importer address:

Haldenmattstrasse 3

6210 Sursee, Switzerland

WARNING

iXS AG and clim8 are not responsible for the
consequences - whether direct, indirect or
accidental - or any other type of damage arising or
resulting from the use of its products.

You are responsible for your actions and activities,
and for any consequences that may result from
them.

Information subject to change.

clim8¢® is a registered trademark of clim8 SAS.
https://myclim8.com/

hello@myclim8.com
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TECHNOLOGIE THERMIQUE INTELLIGENTE Bienvenue dans le futur de la moto avec les
Propulsée par clim8®, le systeme le plus Gants Tour Season-Heat-ST de iXS, doté de la
B S Eatation personnalisce technologie thermique intelligente clim8®.

CONGCU PAR LA SCIENCE . . B . N
Zones de chaleur cartographiées pour maintenir Votre equipement embarque le meilleur systeme

de thermorégulation personnalisée pour

une température idéale.

réepondre en temps réel a la température, l'activité
/ et les changements de conditions.
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Utilisation du Gants Tour Season-Heat-ST.
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CONTROLE PAR APPLICATION . K .

Le systeme apprend et réagit en temps réel Spemﬁcanong techmques
pour s'adapter a toutes les conditions. Garantie
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Prenez le contréle de votre confort thermique
grace au systeme chauffantintelligent clim8® qui
sait quand et comment vous garder au chaud.

L'expertise technologique et scientifique de
clim8 permet de concevoir la nouvelle génération
de vétements thermiques intelligents pour :

CONTROLER
la température en temps réel

ANALYSER
El:lél:l:]f votre profil, votre environnement et
votre activiteé

| ACTIVER
( ) la chauffe automatiquement en toute
securite lorsque cela est nécessaire

—O--  REGULER
-—o- lachauffe pour un confort optimal

Des Gants Tour Season-Heat-ST
intelligents

Contiennent un module clim8®
avec indicateur LED (Protection :
IP64*), une prise de connexion et
une poche pour la batterie

Deux batteries li-ion

rechargeables 0 l' o0 +

2x2000mAh - 7.4V clim8

Un chargeur

Un bloc d'alimentation avec voyant
lumineux de charge

1P64 indique une résistance & la poussiere, aux éclaboussures et & la pluie.
Les batteries/chargeurs ne sont pas notes IP

21
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DEMARRAGE RAPIDE

1e Téléchargez l'application clim8®
Sur Google Play ou |'App Store, ou
flashez le QR code (page suivante).

2 e Appairez vos Gants Tour Season-
Heat-ST
Autorisez 'utilisation du Bluetooth et
de la localisation.

3 e Configurez votre profil thermique
(enintérieur)*

Enfilez vos Gants Tour Season-Heat-ST
pour le calibrer a votre température de
confort.

4 e Choisissez votre activité et c’est
parti!
clim8 activera automatiquement la
chauffe en fonction de votre profil
et de votre environnement pour un
confort thermique optimal.

5 e Feedback et personnalisation
L'intelligence artificielle apprend de
VoS retours et personnalise la réponse
thermique de vos Gants Tour Season-
Heat-ST.

O
]
8
A
J

L'APPLICATION CLIM8

Personnalisez vos Gants Tour Season-Heat-

ST en fonction de vos besoins et préférences:: le
systeme apprend et s'améliore pour une expérience
sur-mesure !

Vous avez oublié votre smartphone ? Aucun souci, le
systeme chauffant est completement autonome !

*L'application mobile clim8 et une connexion a Internet sont
indispensables pour une premiére configuration du produit.

Pour télécharger l'application, recherchez clim8 sur Google Play ou I'App
Store ou scannez le QR code ci-dessous. Votre smartphone doit prendre en
charge la technologie Bluetooth Low Energy.

A

O

clim8

&
" Google Play

Compatible avec iOS
11+ et Android 7+

23



AVERTISSEMENTS ET
INSTRUCTIONS DE
SECURITE

Lire le manuel Ne pas utiliser Ne pas insérer
d'instructions plié ou froissé ~ d'épingles
Conservez ces instructions
importantes pour pouvoir

les consulter ultérieurement.

Veuillez lire attentivement le

mode d’emploi.

* Ne pas utiliser avec une personne
sans défense, un nourrisson ou
une personne insensible a la
chaleur.

* Veuillez consulter votre meédecin
avant d'utiliser ces Gants Tour
Season-Heat-ST si vous avez
des problemes de perception
des objets chauds ou froids
(par exemple, les diabétiques,
les personnes handicapeées, la
maladie de Raynaud, etc.).

* Ces Gants Tour Season-Heat-ST
ne conviennent pas aux enfants
ni aux personnes incapables de
sentir la chaleur sur la peau (par
exemple, un trouble métabolique
généralement assosocié au
diabete).

* Les personnes portant un
stimulateur cardiaque, des

implants métalliques ou une
pompe a insuline doivent
consulter leur médecin avant
d'utiliser les Gants Tour Season-
Heat-ST.

* Des niveaux de chaleur excessifs
sur des périodes prolongées
peuvent entrainer des bralures.

« \érifiez regulierement que
l'appareil ne présente pas de
signes d'usure ou de dommages.
Sivous remarquez 'un de ces
signes, sil'appareil a été utilisé de
maniére incorrecte ou si l'appareil
ne fonctionne pas, rapportez-le
au revendeur avant de utiliser a
nouveau.

* Ne convient pas aux enfants ages
de moins de 36 mois.

* Les enfants ne peuvent utiliser les
Gants Tour Season-Heat-ST que
sous la surveillance d'un adulte.

» Les enfants doivent étre surveillés
pour s'assurer qu'ils nutilisent pas
les Gants Tour Season-Heat-ST
comme un jouet.

» Ne doit pas étre utilisé pour
réchauffer des animaux.

« Utilisez uniquement le chargeur
fourni pour charger l'appareil. Il
est congu pour une utilisation en
intérieur et ne doit pas étre expose
a'humidite.

* Ne portez pas le vetement
pendant le processus de charge.

* N'insérez pas d'objets metalliques

ou autres dans les prises car cela
pourrait endommager les Gants
Tour Season-Heat-ST.

* Siles cables de charge ou
toute autre partie des Gants
Tour Season-Heat-ST sont
endommages, cessez d'utiliser les
Gants Tour Season-Heat-ST.

* Ne modifiez pas le produit et ne le
détournez pas de son utilisation
prévue.

*» Non destiné & un usage medical
dans les hopitaux.

* Evitez de plier les Gants Tour
Season-Heat-ST en placant un
autre objet dessus pendant le
stockage.

* Ne jamais utiliser si la doublure
intérieure est mouillée.

* llest déconseillé d'utiliser les
Gants Tour Season-Heat-ST
avec un détecteur de victimes
d'avalanche.

* Les Gants Tour Season-Heat-ST
ne doivent étre utilisés qu'avec les
batteries fournies.

* Ne dormez pas avec vos Gants
Tour Season-Heat-ST lorsqu'ils
sontencore allumeés.

* Siles capteurs de température
sontendommageés, rapportez le
vétement a votre revendeur local
avant toute nouvelle utilisation.

UTILISATION DES
GANTS TOUR
SEASON-HEAT-ST

PREMIERE UTILISATION ET

CHARGE DES BATTERIES

Important : chargez les batteries

avant la premiére utilisation.

1+ Branchez le chargeur dans la
prise murale et connectez le
cable aux batteries. Pendant la
charge, le voyant du chargeur
devient ROUGE

2+ Une fois que les batteries
sont entierement chargées, le
processus de charge s'arréte
automatiquement et le voyant
du chargeur repasse au VERT.
Débranchez le chargeur et les
deux batteries.

3+ Ouvrez la poche intérieure
des Gants Tour Season-Heat-
ST et branchez la batterie au
connecteur.

Les batteries ne peuvent étre

chargées quand elles sont

connectées aux Gants Tour

Season-Heat-ST.

IMPORTANTES INSTRUC-
TIONS D'UTILISATION
* \Vérifiez que les batteries sont
correctement connectées a vos
Gants Tour Season-Heat-ST (prise
verrouillée et en place).
25



* Réglez toujours vos Gants Tour
Season-Heat-ST chauffants sur
votre température de référence
initiale afin de maintenir une
température confortable.

* Ne pas immerger le produit.

ALLUMER/ETEINDRE LE
GANTS TOUR SEASON-
HEAT-ST

Pour allumer/éteindre le vetement,

connectez/déconnectez simple-

ment les batteries.

* Auto-détection: les gants
commencent uniguement a
chauffer quand vous insérez vos
mains. Pour préserver la batterie,
retirer vos mains mettra les gants
en mode Stand by.

REGLAGE ET DUREE DE LA
CHALEUR

Chaque gant a son propre
systéme chauffant clim8® et peut
chauffer differemment.

Vous pouvez ajuster manuellement
le réglage de la chaleur sur votre
teléphone grace a l'appli clim8.
Plus la température cible est
élevée, plus l'autonomie de la
batterie sera courte. Ladurée de la
chaleur par charge dépend de la
température sélectionnée/calibrée,
la tempeérature ambiante, votre
profil, votre activité et les conditions
météorologiques ainsi que de l'état
de charge des batteries.
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STOCKAGE ET ENTRETIEN
Pour une utilisation reguliere, vous
pouvez stocker vos Gants Tour
Season-Heat-ST sans débrancher
la batterie. Le systéme se mettra
en mode veille et ne consommera
quasiment pas la batterie.

Pour un stockage a long terme,
déconnectez la batterie des
Gants Tour Season-Heat-ST. Pour
prolonger la durée de vie de la
batterie, nous recommandons

de la charger au moins tous les 6
mois. Cela permet de préserver la
puissance maximale de la batterie
pendant de nombreuses années !
Ranger les Gants Tour Season-
Heat-ST dans un endroit sec et
aére, et de maniére a ce qu'ils ne
soient pas exposes a des chocs ou
au poids d'autres objets.

SECHAGE ET NETTOYAGE
Remarque: veillez a retirer les
batteries avant de nettoyer le
Gants Tour Season-Heat-ST. Les
batteries ne devraient jamais étre
immergées.

HAKNRS

Nepas Nepas Nepas Nepas Nepas
laverala utiliser sécher repasser nettoyer
machine d'eaude  au asec
javel  seche-
linge

Les gants sales doivent étre

délicatement nettoyés a l'aide d'un
chiffon humide ou, si nécessaire,

d'une brosse a vétements. Pour les
taches persistantes, vous pouvez
utiliser un savon neutre. Pour

les gants en cuir en particulier,
appliquez régulierement une cire
spéciale impermeabilisante. Sécher
al'abri de toute source de chaleur
etdu soleil direct.

Verifier que les Gants Tour
Season-Heat-ST et le connecteur
sont bien secs avant de
connecter une batterie.

DEPANNAGE

CLIGNOTEMENTDE LALED
* LED orange, clignotement lent :
le Gant Tour Season-Heat-ST n'a
bientot plus de batterie. Mercide
vous référer aux instructions de

rechargement de la batterie.

* LED violette, clignotement
rapide : le micrologiciel du Gant
Tour Season-Heat-ST installe une
mise a jour. NE PAS débrancher
la batterie !

* LED rouge, clignotement
rapide : déconnecter et
reconnecter la batterie. Sile
probleme persiste, retirer la
batterie et contacter iXS.

CONTACT

Sivous rencontrez un probleme
avec l'application ou le systeme
chauffant, contactez clim8:

* Dans l'application, dans la FR
page du produit ou dans
votre profil

* En ouvrant un ticket sur notre
site dédie au support
https://support.myclim8.com/

* En envoyant un e-mail a
support@myclim8.com

Nous répondrons dés que possible.

Sivous rencontrez un autre

probléme avec vos Gants Tour

Season-Heat-ST, contactez votre

revendeur le plus proche.

SPECIFICATIONS
TECHNIQUES

X 4| BATTERIES

ATTENTION! RISQUE DE BLES-
SURES

N’essayez jamais d’ouvrir le bloc
batterie vous-méme. Une mani-
pulation incorrecte des batteries
lithium-ion peut entrainer une ex-
plosion. En outre, l'électronique
du vétement chauffant peut étre
endommageée.

Les Gants Tour Season-Heat-

ST ne sont pas adaptés pour
étre utilisés dans des endroits
ou regnent des conditions
particuliéres, telles que la
présence d'une atmosphéere
corrosive ou explosive
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(poussiére, vapeur ou gaz).

 Pour réduire les risques d'incendie
ou de bralures, ne pas ouvrir, ne
pas démonter, ne pas écraser, ne
pas percer, ne pas jeter au feu ou
al'eau, ne pas court-circuiter les
contacts externes.

* Pour eéviter que 'humidité et
la saleté ne pénétrent dans la
prise de connexion, la batterie
doit toujours étre connectée au
cable lorsqu’elle est utilisée ou
le bouchon doit étre placé sur la
prise de connexion lorsqu’elle
n'est pas utilisée.

* Les batteries endommageées ne
doivent plus étre utilisées et étre
jetées de maniére appropriée.

MODELE* LIP-654060-2S

TENSION NOMINALE | 7.4V

CAPACITE NOMINALE | 2000 mA

PUISSANCE DE

SORTIE 18w
TEMPS DE RECHARGE | .\
(2 BATTERIES)

“Dépend de votre produit. Tous les prodluits peuvent
etre utilisés avec ['un ou l'autre des modéles.

CHARGER

DANGER:

POUR REDUIRE LE RISQUE
DE BRULURE OU DE CHOC
ELECTRIQUE, SUIVEZ
ATTENTIVEMENT CES
INSTRUCTIONS.

AVERTISSEMENT :

UTILISER UNIQUEMENT DES

PILES RECHARGEABLES, LES

PILES NON-RECHARGEABLES

RISQUENT D’EXPLOSER.

Pour réduire le risque d’incendie

ou de choc électrique, n’exposez

pas le chargeur a la pluie ou a

I'humidité.

ATTENTION :

Lisez toutes les instructions

et tous les avertissements

avant d'utiliser ce chargeur.

Une utilisation incorrecte de

ce produit peut entrainer des

dommages au produit, une

chaleur excessive, des fumées
toxiques, un incendie ou une
explosion. Voir les instructions
pour la conversion de la tension
d'entrée.

INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE

IMPORTANTES - GARDEZ CES

INSTRUCTIONS. Risque de

blessure. Risque d‘incendie/

Risque de choc électrique.

Reportez-vous & ce manuel

d'instructions pour connaitre

la taille, le type et le nombre de

batteries a charger.

* Utilisation dans un endroit sec
uniquement.

* Charger uniquement des batteries
rechargeables Li-lon de 7,4 V avec
ce chargeur.

* Les enfants doivent étre surveillés

afin de s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent
pas avec le chargeur.

* Ne pas utiliser & proximité de l'eau.

* Nettoyez-le uniquement avec un
chiffon sec. Toujours retirer le
chargeur de la prise avant de le
nettoyer.

* N'installez pas 'appareil a
proximité de sources de chaleur
telles que des radiateurs, des
bouches de chaleur, des poéles
ou d'autres produits (y compris
des amplificateurs) qui produisent
de la chaleur.

* Les chargeurs ou les cables de
chargement endommageés ne
peuvent pas étre répares.

* Mettez le chargeur au rebut
conformément a la réglementation
locale dans un site de collecte des
déchets électroniques.

Le chargeur doit uniquement

étre utilisé dans ces conditions:

* Température ambiante d'opéra-
tion:32°Fa 104°F; 0°C a 40°C.

* Environnement de stockage :
Température: 14°Fa 122°F;-10°C
450°C. Humidité : 5-95% RH (sans
condensation).

Ce chargeur n'est pas destiné

a étre utilisé par des personnes

(y compris les enfants) dont les

capacités physiques, sensorielles

ou mentales sont réduites, ou qui
manquent d'expérience et de
connaissances, 8 moins qu'elles

n‘aient regu une surveillance FR
ou des instructions —
concernant l'utilisation de
l'appareil par une personne
responsable de leur sécurité.
Pour le raccordement a une
alimentation ne se trouvant pas aux
Etats-Unis, utilisez un adaptateur de
fiche de fixation de la configuration
appropriée pour la prise de courant,
sinécessaire ou, si la forme de la
fiche ne convient pas 4 la prise de
courant, utilisez un adaptateur de
fiche de fixation de la configuration
appropriée pour la prise de courant.
Chargeur de batteries Classe 2.
Protection contre les retours de
flamme.

Chargeur destiné aun
usage intérieur
uniquement.

Chargeur doté d'une

|:| isolation renforcée sans
pieces métalliques
accessibles. Les prises
d'equipement de classe 2 n‘ont pas
de broche de mise a la terre.

MODELE CHO161-0842000G
ozane,
'(FVEDN;ION DESORTIE | o,

EN(I):;RANT DESORTIE | 00
R

Cet appareil répond aux
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exigences de la section 156 de
la réglementation FCC. Son
fonctionnement est soumis aux
deux conditions suivantes :
1+ Cet appareil ne doit pas causer
d'interférences nuisibles, et
2+ Cet appareil doit accepter toute
interférence regue, y compris les
interférences susceptibles de
provoquer un fonctionnement
indésirable.
NOTE: Cet équipement a été testé
et déclaré conforme aux limites
pour un appareil numérique de
classe B, conformément a l'article
15 de la réglementation de la
Federal Communications Com-
mission (FCC) des Etats-Unis. Ces
limites sont congues pour assurer
une protection raisonnable contre
les interférences nocives dans
une installation résidentielle. Ces
équipements generent, utilisent
et peuvent émettre de l'énergie
radiofrequence (RF), et, s'ils ne
sont pas installés et utilisés confor-
mement aux instructions, peuvent
provoquer des interférences
nuisibles avec les communications
radio. Cependant, il ne peut étre
exclu que des interférences se
produisent dans une installation
donnée. Si ces équipements
géneérent des interférences nuisant
a la réception radio ou télévisuelle,
ce qui peut étre déterminé en
mettant 'appareil hors tension, puis
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anouveau sous tension, ['utilisateur

estinvité a corriger les interférences

en appliquant une ou plusieurs des
mesures suivantes :

* Réorientez ou deplacez l'antenne
réceptrice.

* Eloignez l'équipement du
récepteur.

* Connectez l'équipement a une
sortie située sur un autre circuit
que celui auquel le récepteur est
branche.

» Contactez votre revendeur ou un
technicien radio/TV qualifie pour
obtenir de l'aide.

EMETTEUR

TYPE D'EMETTEUR Bluetooth

GAMME DE

FREQUENCES 2400-2483.5 MHz

TYPEDE

MODULATION GFSK

PUISSANCE
RADIO-FREQUENCE
MAXIMALE
TRANSMISE

<10dBm

ESPACEMENT DES

CANAUX 2Mrz

BANDE PASSANTE

OCCUPEE 106 MHz

TYPE D'ANTENNE Interne

La portée de Bluetooth est
d'environ 10m (33'). Cette portée
peut étre réduite par des obstacles
(arbres, murs, poche d'un vétement,
dispositifs Bluetooth proches, etc.).

GARANTIE

BATTERIES ET CHARGEUR
clim8 SAS offre une garantie du
fabricant de deux (2) ans a compter
de la date d'achat pour tous les
produits clim8®, conformement a la
législation européenne. La méme
garantie de deux (2) ans s'applique
aux produits clim8® qui sont
vendus aux Etats-Unis.

Pendant la période de garantie,
nous réparerons ou remplacerons
gratuitement le produit pour
remeédier & tout défaut de matériel
ou de fabrication. Pour tout service
de réparation ou de remplacement,
veuillez vous adresser en

premier lieu a votre revendeur ou
distributeur, qui est responsable
du traitement des demandes de
garantie.

Les prise de 'equipement ne
comportent pas de broche de
mise a la terre. Cette garantie ne
couvre pas les dommages résultant
d'une utilisation inappropriee,
d'une negligence personnelle,
d'une usure normale (par exemple,
dans le cas des textiles) ainsi que
les défauts qui ne nuisent que
legérement a la valeur ou a l'utilité
du produit. La preuve d'achat
originale est requise pour traiter la
garantie.

En outre, notre garantie ne
couvre pas les réclamations
fondées sur de légeres
différences dans le niveau
de charge de plusieurs
packs de lithium dans 'appli
clim8 pendant le chargement
ou le chauffage, car les packs de
lithium et les éléments chauffants
sont naturellement soumis a des
tolérances liges a la production.

De telles différences minimes

n‘ont aucun effet notable sur la

performance et la durée de chauffe

du produit.

Tous les droits a la garantie seront

annulésssi:

* Des interventions par des
organismes non autorisés sont
effectuées

* Des pieces autres que des pieces
de rechange originales sont
utilisées

La garantie accordée par clim8 SAS

ne restreint ni les droits légaux du

client selon la législation nationale
respectivement applicable, niles
droits du client envers le détaillant
issus du contrat d'achat conclu
entre eux.
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de la mettre au rebut, recouvrez
les bornes avec du ruban adhésif

DECLARATIONS électrique afin d'éviter tout court-
REGLEMENTAIRES circuit de la batterie, qui pourrait
o provoquer un incendie ou une
%@ Li-ion 00 explosion.

MISE AU REBUT DES
EQUIPEMENTS
ELECTRIQUES ET
ELECTRONIQUES
(DIRECTIVE DEEE)
Cet appareil ne doit pas étre traité
comme un déchet menager
ordinaire. La gestion des DEEE
(déchets d'équipements
électriques et électroniques) est
applicable dans les Etats membres
de ['Union européenne et dans
d'autres pays européens ayant
des politiques nationales
individuelles sur la gestion des
DEEE. Sivous avez besoin de plus
d'informations sur les systemes
de collecte, de reutilisation et
de recyclage, veuillez contacter
votre service local ou régional
d'administration des déchets.
Mettez toujours votre batterie
au rebut conformément aux
réglementations internationales,
fédérales, nationales et locales.
Contactez une agence de
recyclage dans votre région pour
connaitre les lieux de recyclage.
Méme les batteries déchargées
contiennent de l'énergie. Avant

c € UE - DECLARATION
DE CONFORMITE
Ce produit est conforme aux

réglementations et directives
europeéennes pertinentes.

Les spécifications techniques des Gants Tour
Season-Heat-ST et le contenu de ce manuel
d'utilisation peuvent étre modifiés sans préavis.
Téléchargez la version la plus & jour sur le site
internet de clim8.

Batteries, chargeurs et systémes électroniques
fabriqués en Chine.

Nom de l'importateur :

iXS AG

Adresse de l'importateur :

Haldenmattstrasse 3

6210 Sursee, Switzerland

AVERTISSEMENT

iXS AG et clim8 ne sont pas responsables des
conséquences - qu’elles soient directes, indirectes
ou accidentelles - ou de tout autre type de
dommage découlant ou ou résultant de l'utilisation
de ses produits.

Vous étes responsable de vos actions et activités,
ainsi que des conséquences qui peuvent en
résulter.

Informations susceptibles d'étre modifiées.
clim8® est une marque déposée de clim8 SAS.
https://myclim8.com/

hello@myclim8.com

O
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